2022 (the “2022.04 Share Subscriptions”), involving the issue of 271,840,000

Shares at the issue price of HK$0.10 per Pre-consolidation Share. The 2022.04 Share

Subscriptions were completed on 12 May 2022, raising net proceeds of HK$27 million

which were intended to be used as to approximately HK$23 million for the construction

cost of the factory and the repayment of the Group’s debts and liabilities when they fall

due, and as to the remaining HK$4 million for the Group’s working capital (such as

salaries, rental payments, professional fees and office overheads). As at the date of this

announcement, all the proceeds of the 2022.04 Share Subscriptions were fully utilized

for the purposes as intended.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structures of the Company: (i) as at the date of

this announcement; and (ii) assuming the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds but with no

other changes in the share capital of the Company since the date of this announcement:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon the

full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Connected persons

Mr. Zeng Yongguang (Note 1) 200,000 0.03 200,000 0.02

Public Shareholders

Subscriber A (Note 2) 59,430,800 8.88 126,370,800 15.74

Subscriber B – – 66,940,000 8.33

Other public Shareholders 609,784,594 91.09 609,784,594 75.91

Total 669,415,394 100.00 803,295,394 100.00

11

Notes:

(1) Mr. Zeng Yongguang, an executive Director of the Company, is deemed to be interested in 200,000 Shares

held by his spouse, Ms. Zeng Xiaoxian.

(2) Based on the information provided by Subscriber A, prior to the Subscription, Ms. Li Sidi was deemed

to be interested in 59,430,800 Shares, comprising: (a) 14,414,000 Shares which were held by Subscriber

A; (b) 43,200,000 Shares which were held by Intelligent South Network Group Limited, a wholly owned

subsidiary of Subscriber A; and (c) 1,816,800 Shares held by Ms. Li personally.

(3) The shareholding percentage for Subscriber A is for illustration only. Under the terms of the Convertible